
THE POOL STOOL PARTS LIST AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

WARNING: 

- THE POOL STOOL IS A SEAT AND SHOULD ONLY BE USED AS A SEAT; 

- THE POOL STOOL SHOULD ONLY BE USED IN SHALLOW WATER; 

- THE POOL STOOL IS NOT A FLOTATION DEVICE; 

- CHILDREN AND THOSE WHO CANNOT SWIM WELL SHOULD NOT USE THE POOL STOOL 
WITHOUT ADULT SUPERVISION; 

- THE POOL STOOL SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE POOL WHEN NOT IN USE AS A SEAT; 

- THE POOL STOOL SHOULD NOT BE STOOD ON, DOVE OR JUMPED OFF OF OR ON TO, OR 
OTHERWISE USED IN ANY MANNER OTHER THAN AS A SEAT; 

- THE LIGHTING UNIT, IF ANY, SHOULD NOT BE CHARGED, UNLESS THE LIGHTING UNIT IS 
COMPLETELY DRY; 

- THE POOL STOOL SHOULD BE REMOVED, DISASSEMBLED AND CLEANED REGULARLY WITH 
REGULAR DISH SOAP; 

- YOU SHOULD PERMANENTLY DISCONTINUE USE OF THE POOL STOOL IF YOU NOTICE ANY 
DEFECTS, DISCOLORATION, OR DAMAGE TO THE POOL STOOL; 

- FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS, AND THE INSTRUCTIONS THAT ACCOMPANIED THIS 
POOL STOOL, COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY, INCLUDING PARALYSIS, HEAD TRAUMA, OR 
DEATH; 

- ALL MANUFACTURERS AND RETAILERS OF THE POOL STOOL, INCLUDING ENVY POOL 
PRODUCTS, LLC, DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FROM USE OF THE POOL STOOL IN A MANNER THAT 
VIOLATES THESE WARNINGS, AND BY USING THE POOL STOOL YOU ARE INDICATING YOUR 
ACCEPTANCE OF AND AGREEMENT WITH THIS DISCLAIMER; YOU AGREE TO HOLD ALL 
MANUFACTURERS AND RETAILERS OF THE POOL STOOL, INCLUDING ENVY POOL STOOL, LLC, 
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL HARM THAT RESULTS FROM USE OF THE POOL STOOL IN A 
MANNER THAT VIOLATES THESE WARNINGS. 

RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.  

 

PARTS LIST: 

A. TOP/SEAT 

 

B. LED LIGHT UNIT AND REMOTE (OPTIONAL) 

 

C. BOTTLE WEIGHT CAP (PERMANENT) 

 

D. BOTTLE WEIGHT 

 

E. BASE 
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POOL STOOL INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

 

 

 

NOTICE:  DO NOT ATTACH CAP TO BOTTLE 

WEIGHT UNTIL FILLED. CAP IS PERMANENT.  

1. ASSEMBLING THE POOL STOOL 

1.1 Place bottle weight (Part D) on a flat surface and fill with dry sand (funnel and sand not included). 

1.2 Attach bottle weight cap (Part C) to bottle weight (Part D).  

1.3 Place base (Part E) on flat surface near pool. 

1.4 Carefully lift filled bottle weight (Part D) and insert into the base (Part E).  

1.5 Screw the bottle weight down into the base clockwise, until the bottle weight hits the stop. DO NOT 

OVERSCREW THE BOTTLE WEIGHT INTO THE BASE. 

1.6 Optional- Install LED Light unit (Part B), see Installation Instructions Section 2. 

1.7 Secure the top/seat (Part A) by screwing the top onto the base (Part E) clockwise. 

1.8 For easy installation into the pool, ensure the top/seat is screwed to the base allowing only the bottom two rungs 

to be exposed. DO NOT OVERSCREW THE TOP.  

 

2. OPTIONAL LED LIGHT UNIT INSTALLATION 

2.1 Charge the light unit (Part B) completely, allowing 24 hours prior to installation.  Only use the charger provided 

with the light unit. 

2.2 After charging, on the underside of the light unit, insert the rubber plug to protect the charging mechanism. 

FAILURE TO INSERT THE RUBBER PLUG WILL CAUSE WATER TO ENTER THE LIGHT UNIT AND VOIDS 

WARRANTY. 

2.3 Align the light unit (Part B) openings over the bottle weight (Part D) pegs and turn clockwise to secure. 

2.4 Power on the light unit using the wireless remote, to test. The remote works on radio waves, therefore, when the 

unit is placed under water the remote must be within 2 feet of the unit.  



LED LIGHT UNIT HANDLING 

 KEEP THE RUBBER PLUG IN PLACE, AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPT WHEN THE LIGHT UNIT IS BEING 

CHARGED; 

 DO NOT ATTEMPT TO UNSCREW OR DISMANTLE THE LIGHT UNIT IN ANY WAY; 

 REMOVE THE LIGHT UNIT FROM THE STOOL WHEN NOT IN USE; 

 USE ONLY THE CHARGER PROVIDED WITH THE UNIT. 

 

NOTE:  FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE PROPER INSTALLATION OR HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE LED 

LIGHT UNIT AS LISTED ABOVE MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE LED AND VOIDS THE WARRANTY. 

REPLACEMENT OF THE UNIT WILL REQUIRE A RECEIPT OF PURCHASE AND FULL INSPECTION OF THE 

UNIT PRIOR TO REPLACEMENT.  

 

3. SINKING THE POOL STOOL 

3.1 Place the completely assembled Pool Stool near the edge of the pool.  

3.2 You must be in the pool to sink the Pool Stool.  

3.3 Grab the base of the Pool Stool and guide the Pool Stool into the pool.  

3.4 Be careful when placing the Pool Stool into the water as the buoyancy can cause it to push up until all air is 

released.  

3.5 Completely submerge the Pool Stool under the water until all air has been displaced. It will take approximately 

three minutes for this process.  

Sit on the Pool Stool and enjoy.  

 

 4. RECHARGING THE LED LIGHT UNIT 

4.1 The Pool Stool does not need to be removed in order to remove the light Unit.  

4.2 Unscrew the top/seat (Part A) in a counterclockwise motion and place the top outside of the pool.  

4.3 Remove the light unit (Part B) by rotating it in a slight counterclockwise motion.  

4.4 Ensure the light unit is completely dry prior to recharging.  

4.5 On the underside of the unit, remove the rubber plug and insert the charging adapter.  

4.5 Plug the charger into the outlet and allow the unit to charge completely.  

4.6 Refer to Instructions Section 2 for reassembly and placement. 

 

5. REMOVING AND STORING THE POOL STOOL 

5.1 Unscrew the top/seat (Part A) in a counter clockwise motion and place outside the pool.  

5.2 Remove the light unit (Part B) by rotating it in a slight counterclockwise motion.  

5.3 Carefully lift the base (Part E) out of the pool, with the bottle weight still in place. 

5.4 Remove the bottle weight (Part D) from the base (Part E) by rotating in a counter clockwise motion.  

5.5 Dry all components completely.  

5.6 Reassemble the Pool Stool, see assembly instructions, and store in a dry place.  



 

For questions or comments please go to www.thepoolstool.com and fill out the contact form.  Your 

questions will be answered in 24 hours. 

 

 

http://www.thepoolstool.com/


LISTE ET PIÈCES ET MODE D’EMPLOI DU SIÈGE DE PISCINE IMMERGÉ  

POOL STOOLTM     

AVERTISSEMENT : 

- LE SIÈGE DE PISCINE IMMERGÉ POOL STOOL
TM

 (CI-APRÈS DÉNOMMÉ « SIÈGE ») EST UN SIÈGE 
ET DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ UNIQUEMENT COMME TEL ; 

-  LE SIÈGE DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ UNIQUEMENT DANS LA PARTIE PEU PROFONDE ; 

-  LE SIÈGE N’EST PAS UN DISPOSITIF DE FLOTTAISON ; 

- LES ENFANTS ET LES PERSONNES QUI NE SAVENT PAS BIEN NAGER NE DOIVENT PAS UTILISER   
LE SIÈGE SANS LA SURVEILLANCE D’UN ADULTE ; 

- LE SIÈGE DOIT ÊTRE RETIRÉ DE LA PISCINE LORSQU’IL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ COMME SIÈGE ; 

- IL NE FAUT UTILISER LE SIÈGE QUE COMME SIÈGE. IL NE FAUT PAR CONSÉQUENT PAS, ENTRE 
AUTRES, S’Y TENIR DEBOUT, PLONGER OU SAUTER VERS OU À PARTIR DE CELUI-CI ; 

- AVANT DE PROCÉDER, LE CAS ÉCHÉANT, AU CHARGEMENT DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE, IL 
EST NÉCESSAIRE DE S’ASSURER QU’IL EST COMPLÉTEMENT SEC ; 

- LE SIÈGE DOIT ÊTRE RETIRÉ, DÉMONTÉ ET NETTOYÉ RÉGULIÈREMENT AVEC DU LIQUIDE-
VAISSELLE ORDINAIRE ; 

- VOUS DEVEZ CESSER DÉFINITIVEMENT D’UTILISER LE SIÈGE SI VOUS REMARQUEZ QUE CELUI-
CI EST DÉFECTUEUX, DÉCOLORÉ OU ENDOMMAGÉ ; 

- LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DES INSTRUCTIONS LIVRÉES AVEC CE SIÈGE 
POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER DE GRAVES BLESSURES, NOTAMMENT LA PARALYSIE, DES 
TRAUMATISMES CRANIENS, VOIRE LA MORT ; 

- TOUS LES FABRICANTS ET DÉTAILLANTS DU SIÈGE, Y COMPRIS ENVY POOL PRODUCTS, LLC, 
DÉCLINENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ LIÉE À UNE UTILISATION QUI NE RESPECTERAIT PAS CES 
AVERTISSEMENTS, ET VOTRE UTILISATION DU SIÈGE CONSTITUE VOTRE ACCEPTATION DE 
CETTE EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ ; VOUS ACCEPTEZ DE DÉGAGER DE TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ TOUS LES FABRICANTS ET DÉTAILLANTS DU SIÈGE, Y COMPRIS ENVY POOL 
STOOL, LLC, EN CAS DE QUELCONQUES DOMMAGES QUI RÉSULTERAIENT D’UNE UTILISATION 
CONTRAIRE À CES AVERTISSEMENTS. 

CONSERVER CE MODE D’EMPLOI POUR POUVOIR LE CONSULTER À TOUT MOMENT.  

 

LISTE DES PIÈCES : 

A. PARTIE SUPÉRIEURE DU SIÈGE 

 

B. DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE LED ET TÉLÉCOMMANDE (EN OPTION) 

 

C. BOUCHON DE LA BOUTEILLE LESTÉE (PERMANENT) 

 

D. BOUTEILLE LESTÉE 

 

E. BASE 
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MODE D’EMPLOI DU SIÈGE  

 

 

 

ATTENTION : NE PAS METTRE LE BOUCHON 

SUR LA BOUTEILLE LESTÉE AVANT QU’ELLE 

NE SOIT REMPLIE. LE BOUCHON EST 

PERMANENT.  

1. MONTAGE DU SIÈGE 

1.1  Placer la bouteille lestée (Pièce D) sur une surface plate et la remplir avec du sable sec (sable et entonnoir non 

fournis). 

1.2  Mettre le bouchon (Pièce C) sur la bouteille lestée (Pièce D).  

1.3  Placer la base (Pièce E) sur une surface plate à proximité de la piscine. 

1.4  Soulever soigneusement la bouteille lestée remplie (Pièce D) et l’insérer dans la base (Pièce E).  

1.5 Visser la bouteille lestée dans la base dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce que la bouteille lestée 

touche la butée. NE PAS VISSER TROP FORT LA BOUTEILLE LESTÉE DANS LA BASE. 

1.6  En option - Installer le dispositif d’éclairage LED (Pièce B), consulter les Instructions d’installation à la Section 2. 

1.7 Fixer la partie supérieure du siège (Pièce A) en la vissant à la base (Pièce E) dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 

montre. 

1.8 Pour une installation facile dans la piscine, s’assurer que la partie supérieure du siège est vissée d’une façon telle 

que seuls  les deux barreaux inférieurs sont visibles. NE PAS VISSER TROP FORT LA PARTIE SUPÉRIEURE.  

 

 

 



 

2. INSTALLATION DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE LED EN OPTION 

2.1 Charger complétement le dispositif d’éclairage (Pièce B), au moins 24 heures avant l’installation. Utiliser 

uniquement le chargeur fourni avec le dispositif d’éclairage. 

2.2 Après le chargement, insérer le bouchon en caoutchouc dans la face inférieure du dispositif d’éclairage afin de 

protéger le mécanisme de chargement. LE NON-RESPECT DE L’INSTRUCTION PRÉCÉDENTE ENTRAÎNERA LA 

PÉNÉTRATION D’EAU DANS LE DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE ET ANNULERA LA GARANTIE.  

2.3 Aligner les ouvertures du dispositif d’éclairage (Pièce B) sur les chevilles de la bouteille lestée (Pièce D) et le fixer 

en tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. 

2.4 Allumer le dispositif d’éclairage à l’aide de la télécommande en guise de test. La télécommande fonctionne par 

ondes radioélectriques. Par conséquent, lorsque le dispositif est sous l’eau, la télécommande doit se trouver au plus 

à 2 pieds (environ 60 cm) de celui-ci.  

MANIEMENT DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE LED 

 MAINTENIR LE BOUCHON DE CAOUTCHOUC EN PLACE, À TOUT MOMENT, EXCEPTÉ LORS DU 

CHARGEMENT DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE ; 

 NE PAS ESSAYER DE DÉVISSER OU DE DÉMONTER LE DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE DE QUELQUE 

FAÇON QUE CE SOIT ; 

 RETIRER LE DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE DU SIÈGE LORSQU’IL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ ; 

 UTILISER UNIQUEMENT LE CHARGEUR FOURNI AVEC LE DISPOSITIF. 

 

REMARQUE : LE NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS CI-DESSUS RELATIVES À L’INSTALLATION ET AU 

MANIEMENT CORRECTS DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE LED PEUT ENTRAÎNER L’ENDOMMAGEMENT DE 

LA LED ET ANNULERA LA GARANTIE. POUR REMPLACER LE DISPOSTIF, IL SERA AU PRÉALABLE 

NÉCESSAIRE DE PROCÉDER À SON INSPECTION COMPLÈTE ET DE FOURNIR UN REÇU.  

 

3. SUBMERGER LE SIÈGE 

3.1 Placer près du bord de la piscine le siège entièrement monté.  

3.2 Vous devez être dans la piscine pour submerger le siège.  

3.3 Saisir la base du siège et le guider à l’intérieur de la piscine.  

3.4 Le faire entrer dans l’eau avec précaution car la flottaison peut le faire remonter jusqu’à ce que tout l’air soit 

expulsé.  

3.5 Submerger complètement le siège jusqu’à ce que tout l’air ait été évacué. Ce processus prendra trois minutes 

environ.  

Asseyez-vous sur le siège et profitez-en !  

 

 4. RECHARGEMENT DU DISPOSITIF D’ÉCLAIRAGE LED 

4.1 Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enlever le siège pour retirer le dispositif d’éclairage.  

4.2 Dévisser la partie supérieure du siège (Pièce A) dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre et la placer hors 

de la piscine.  

4.3 Retirer le dispositif d’éclairage (Pièce B) en tournant doucement dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une 

montre.  

4.4 S’assurer que le dispositif d’éclairage est complétement sec avant de le recharger.  



4.5 Sur la face inférieure du dispositif, retirer le bouchon en caoutchouc et insérer l’adaptateur de chargement.  

4.5 Brancher le chargeur dans la prise et laisser le dispositif se charger complétement.  

4.6 Consulter les Instructions à la Section 2 pour le remontage et le placement. 

 

5. RETIRER ET ENTREPOSER LE SIÈGE 

5.1 Dévisser la partie supérieure du siège (Pièce A) dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre et la placer 

hors de la piscine.  

5.2 Retirer le dispositif d’éclairage (Pièce B) en tournant doucement dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une 

montre.  

5.3 Déposer soigneusement la base (Pièce E) hors de la piscine, la bouteille lestée étant toujours en place. 

5.4 Retirer la bouteille lestée (Pièce D) de la base (Pièce E) en tournant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une 

montre.  

5.5 Sécher complétement tous les éléments.  

5.6 Remonter le siège selon les instructions de montage et entreposer dans un endroit sec.  

 

Pour toute question ou commentaire, se rendre sur le site www.thepoolstool.com et remplir le 

formulaire de contact. Vous recevrez une réponse à vos questions dans un délai de 24 heures. 

 

 



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES Y RELACIÓN DE PIEZAS  

DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA 

ADVERTENCIA: 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA ES UN ASIENTO Y DEBERÁ UTILIZARSE SOLO COMO ASIENTO 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA SOLO DEBERÁ UTILIZARSE EN AGUAS POCO PROFUNDAS 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA NO ES UN DISPOSITIVO FLOTADOR 

- LOS NIÑOS Y LAS PERSONAS QUE NO SEPAN NADAR BIEN NO DEBERÁN UTILIZAR EL BANCO 
PARA ALBERCA SIN LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA DEBERÁ SACARSE DE LA PISCINA CUANDO NO SE UTILICE COMO 
ASIENTO 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA NO DEBERÁ USARSE PARA PARARSE ENCIMA, SUMERGIRSE O 
SALTAR DE ÉL, NI PARA REALIZAR NINGUNA OTRA ACCIÓN QUE NO SEA LA DE SENTARSE 

- EL DISPOSITIVO DE ILUMINACIÓN, SI LO HUBIERE, NO DEBERÁ CARGARSE, A MENOS QUE ESTÉ 
COMPLETAMENTE SECO 

- EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA DEBERÁ SACARSE DE LA PISCINA, DESARMARSE Y LIMPIARSE EN 
FORMA REGULAR CON JABÓN LAVAVAJILLAS 

- SE DEBERÁ DESCONTINUAR EL USO DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA DE MANERA PERMANENTE SI 
SE NOTA CUALQUIER DESPERFECTO, DECOLORACIÓN O DAÑO EN EL MISMO 

- EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS Y DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES QUE ACOMPAÑAN 
ESTE BANCO PARA ALBERCA PODRÍAN ORIGINAR UNA LESIÓN GRAVE, INCLUIDA UNA PARÁLISIS, 
TRAUMATISMO CRANEOENCEFÁLICO O MUERTE; 

- TODOS LOS FABRICANTES Y COMERCIANTES MINORISTAS DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA, 
INCLUIDO ENVY POOL PRODUCTS, LLC, DECLINAN CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD DEL USO DEL 
BANCO PARA ALBERCA EN UNA MANERA QUE INFRINJA ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS; ASIMISMO, 
MEDIANTE EL USO DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA, USTED ACEPTA Y MUESTRA SU CONFORMIDAD 
CON ESTE DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD; USTED SE COMPROMETE A EXONERAR A TODOS 
LOS FABRICANTES Y COMERCIANTES MINORISTAS DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA, INCLUIDO ENVY 
POOL STOOL, LLC., DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER DAÑO OCASIONADO DEBIDO AL USO 
DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA DE MANERA TAL QUE INFRINJA ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS. 

CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS.  

RELACIÓN DE PIEZAS: 

A. PARTE SUPERIOR DEL ASIENTO 

 

B. UNIDAD DE LUZ LED Y CONTROL REMOTO (OPCIONAL) 

 

C. TAPA DEL CILINDRO (PERMANENTE)  

 

D. CILINDRO 

 

E. BASE 
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO DEL BANCO PARA ALBERCA 

 

 

 

AVISO:  NO COLOQUE LA TAPA EN EL CILINDRO 

HASTA QUE ESTÉ LLENO. LA TAPA ES PERMANENTE.  

1. CÓMO ARMAR EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA 

1.1 Coloque el cilindro (parte D) sobre una superficie plana y llénelo con arena seca (no se incluye embudo ni arena). 

1.2 Coloque la tapa del cilindro (parte C) en el cilindro (parte D).  

1.3 Coloque la base (parte E) sobre una superficie plana cerca de la alberca. 

1.4 Con cuidado, levante el cilindro (parte D) e insértelo en la base (parte E).  

1.5 Atornille el cilindro a la base en sentido de las manecillas del reloj hasta que ya no gire más. NO FUERCE EL 

CILINDRO CUANDO LO ATORNILLE A LA BASE. 

1.6 Opcional – Instale la unidad de luz LED (parte B); vea la sección 2 de las instrucciones de instalación más adelante. 

1.7 Asegure la parte superior del asiento (parte A) atornillando la parte superior a la base (parte E) en sentido de las 

manecillas del reloj. 

1.8 Para que sea fácil de instalar en la piscina, asegúrese de que la parte superior del asiento esté atornillado a la 

base de tal manera que solo se puedan ver los dos travesaños inferiores. NO FUERCE AL ATORNILLAR LA 

PARTE SUPERIOR.  

 

2. INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD DE LUZ LED OPCIONAL 

2.1 Cargue la unidad de luz (parte B) por completo, por lo menos 24 horas antes de la instalación.  

2.2 Inserte la clavija de caucho en la parte inferior de la unidad de luz para proteger el mecanismo de carga. SI NO 

SE INSERTA LA CLAVIJA DE CAUCHO, ENTRARÁ AGUA EN LA UNIDAD DE LUZ Y SE ANULARÁ LA 

GARANTÍA. 

 



2.3 Alinee las aberturas de la unidad de luz (parte B) sobre los seguros del cilindro (parte D) y gírelas en sentido de 

las manecillas del reloj para asegurarlas. 

2.4 Encienda la unidad de luz con el control remoto inalámbrico para hacer una prueba.   

MANEJO DE LA UNIDAD DE LUZ LED 

 MANTENGA LA CLAVIJA DE CAUCHO EN SU LUGAR, EN TODO MOMENTO, EXCEPTO MIENTRAS 

SE CARGA LA UNIDAD DE LUZ; 

 NO TRATE DE DESATORNILLAR O DESMANTELAR LA UNIDAD DE LUZ DE MODO ALGUNO; 

 RETIRE LA UNIDAD DE LUZ DEL BANCO CUANDO NO ESTÉ EN USO; 

 SÓLO USE EL CARGADOR PROVISTO CON LA UNIDAD. 

 

NOTA:  EN CASO DE NO SEGUIRSE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN O MANEJO ADECUADOS 

PARA LA UNIDAD DE LUZ LED QUE SE DETALLARON ARRIBA, LA LUZ LED PUEDE DAÑARSE Y SE 

ANULARÁ LA GARANTÍA. PARA EL REEMPLAZO DE UNA UNIDAD, SE REQUIERE EL RECIBO DE COMPRA 

Y UNA INSPECCIÓN COMPLETA DE LA UNIDAD.  

 

3. CÓMO SUMERGIR EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA 

3.1 Coloque el banco totalmente ensamblado cerca de la alberca.  

3.2 Usted debe estar dentro de la alberca para sumergir el banco.  

3.3 Agarre la base del banco y métalo en la alberca.  

3.4 Tenga cuidado al colocar el banco en el agua, ya que la flotabilidad puede hacer que sea empujado hacia arriba 

hasta que haya liberado todo el aire.  

3.5 Sumerja por completo el banco en el agua hasta que ya no haya aire.  Este proceso durará aproximadamente 

tres minutos.  

Siéntese en el banco y disfrútelo.  

 

 4. CÓMO RECARGAR LA UNIDAD DE LUZ LED 

4.1 No necesita sacar el banco para retirar la unidad de luz.  

4.2 Desatornille la parte superior del asiento (parte A) yendo en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj y coloque 

la parte superior fuera de la alberca.  

4.3 Retire la unidad de luz (parte B) girándola con un ligero movimiento en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.  

4.4 Confirme que la unidad de luz esté totalmente seca antes de recargarla.  

4.5 En la parte inferior de la unidad, retire la clavija de caucho e inserte el adaptador del cargador.  

4.5 Enchufe el cargador en el interruptor y deje que la unidad se cargue por completo.  

4.6 Consulte las instrucciones de la sección 2 para rearmar y colocar el artículo. 

 



5. CÓMO RETIRAR Y ALMACENAR EL BANCO PARA ALBERCA 

5.1 Desatornille la parte superior del asiento (parte A) yendo en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj y 

colóquela fuera de la alberca.  

5.2 Retire la unidad de luz (parte B) girándola con un ligero movimiento en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.  

5.3 Con cuidado, levante la base (parte E) y póngala fuera de la alberca, con el cilindro todavía colocado. 

5.4 Retire el cilindro (parte D) de la base (parte E) girándolo en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.  

5.5 Seque todos los componentes por completo.  

5.5 Arme nuevamente el banco; consulte las instrucciones de ensamblaje y guárdelo en un lugar seco.  

 

Si tiene preguntas o comentarios, visite www.thepoolstool.com y llene el formulario de contacto.   

Recibirá respuesta a sus preguntas en 24 horas. 

 

 

http://www.thepoolstool.com/

